## RESOLUTION NO. XXIII

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENTS WITH THE STATE OF OREGON, ACTING THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, AND THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE, OREGON, FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND PURCHASE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OF CITY OF WILSONVILLE GENERAL OBLIGATION AND REVENUE BONDS FOR FINANCING CONSTRUCTION OF SECONDARY SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES AND INTERCEPTOR SEWERS.

WHEREAS, The City of Wilsonville, Clackamas and Washington Counties, State of Oregon, is authorized by law to construct, own and operate a sewer system including sewage treatment facilities for the inhabitants thereof, including public and private corporations within its limits; and

whereas, under Article XI-H of the Oregon Constitution, the Department of Environmental Quality is authorized to enter into an agreement with the City of Wilsonville for the purchase by said Department of City of Wilsonville general obligation and revenue bonds and to provide additional financial assistance to help in financing construction of secondary sewage treatment facilities and interceptor sewers; and

WHEREAS, entering into an Agreement with the State of Oregon, Department of Environmental Quality, will benefit the City of Wilsonville by making available sewage facilities to serve the customers of the City of Wilsonville in the future;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville as follows:

That the Mayor and City Recorder execute for and on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, in as many counterparts as they deem proper, the Agreements with the State of Oregon, Department of Environmental Quality, for financial assistance and purchase of City of Wilsonville sewer bonds in the forms attached hereto and by this reference made a part of this Resolution.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting this 26th day of July, 1971.

PHILLIP/R. BALSIGER - Mayor

ATTEST:

LEE RESLOCK - City Recorder